

D/L.05.  
January 28, 2026.  
KAUSHIK

**WPA No. 4719 of 2025**

Leprosy Mission Trust India  
Vs.  
WBSEDCL & Ors.

Ms. Sakshi Tiwari  
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Srijan Nayak  
Ms. Rituparna Maitra  
... for the WBSEDCL

As prayed for by the petitioner, the time to file the Affidavit-in-Reply stands peremptorily extended till 4<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Let this matter appear on 5<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

On behalf of respondent-WBSEDCL, it is submitted that there are outstanding dues on account of electricity in excess of Rs.30,00,000/-, which remain due and payable in respect of the subject premises being occupied by the petitioner. The petitioner is directed to positively take instructions in writing as to how they propose to make such payment.

It is made clear that the pendency of this writ petition will not create any equity in favour of the petitioner, liberty is granted to WBSEDCL to take any coercive steps in accordance with law.

**(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)**