

D/L.04.  
February 05, 2026.  
KAUSHIK

**WPA No. 4719 of 2025**

Leprosy Mission Trust India  
Vs.  
WBSEDCL & Ors.

Ms. Aasia Hasan  
Ms. Sakshi Tiwari  
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Srijan Nayak  
Ms. Rituparna Maitra  
... for the WBSEDCL

The grievance of the petitioner is directed against an invoice dated 21<sup>st</sup> January, 2013 for a period 19<sup>th</sup> September, 2012 to 29<sup>th</sup> December, 2012. By the said invoice, the respondent-WBSEDCL has raised a consumption bill for 3,27,532 units for an aggregate amount of Rs.27,00,000/- approximately. The petitioner purports to be running a Non Governmental Organisation and submits that the impugned bill is without any lawful authority.

On behalf of WBSEDCL, it is submitted that their officers have been prevented from carrying on any regular meter checking at the premises of the petitioner.

By consent of the parties, the Divisional Engineer (Commercial), Bankura Region is directed to forthwith go and carry out an inspection at the subject premises and file a Report insofar as the grievance of the petitioner is concerned.

It is made clear that the petitioner will provide all necessary assistance. Liberty is also granted to the concerned representative of WBSEDCL to take police assistance, if necessary, in inspecting the subject meter.

Let this matter appear for hearing on 9<sup>th</sup> February, 2026 for the respondent-WBSEDCL to file a Report.

**(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)**