

D/L.02.
February 23, 2026.
KAUSHIK

WPA No. 4719 of 2025

Leprosy Mission Trust India
Vs.
WBSEDCL & Ors.

Ms. Akansha Yadav
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Ms. Rituparna Maitra
... for the WBSEDCL

The Chart filed on behalf of WBSEDCL be kept with the records.

The matter has been repeatedly adjourned.

It is an incontrovertible fact that the original bill i.e. invoice amount raised on the petitioner was for approximately Rs.27,59,471/-. Thereafter, the matter was referred to RGRO. The additional charges on account of Late Payment Surcharge is approximately Rs.58,99,112.20/-.

In view of the refusal of the petitioner to make any payment on account of electricity for more than a decade, the petitioner is directed to take instructions prior to the returnable date.

Let this matter appear on 25 February, 2026 as a 'Specially Fixed Matter'.

In absence of any instructions, appropriate orders would be passed.

The petitioner is directed to file a Supplementary Affidavit bringing on record the details of the entire structure and management of the petitioner worldwide and the last available financial accounts in respect of the petitioner company.

The petitioner is also directed to take instructions insofar as the Report filed by WBSEDCL is concerned.

(Ravi Krishan Kapur, J.)