

19.03.2026

Ct. No. 7
S/L. Sl. No. 1
RANJAN

WPA 4719 of 2025

**LEPROSY MISSION TRUST INDIA
VS.
THE WEST BENGAL STATE ELECTRICITY
DISTRIBUTION COMPANY LIMITED AND ORS.**

Mr. Mainak Bose
Ms. Akansha Yadav
Ms. Ramyani Bhattacharya

....for the Petitioner

Mr. Srijan Nayak
Mrs. Rituparna Maitra

....for the WBSEDCL

By consent of the parties, the matter is treated as Day's List.

Without prejudice to the rights and contentions upon the petitioner depositing 50% of the aggregate dues i.e. Rs. 27,67,322/-, the WBSEDCL is directed to reconnect electricity to the premises of the petitioner.

Both the petitioner and the WBSEDCL are directed to make a serious attempt to try to resolve their difference prior to the returnable date.

Let this matter appear on April 07, 2026 under the hearing "For Hearing."

The above deposit will be subject to the result of the writ petition. The question of the balance payment will also be adjudicated upon at the final hearing of the matter. Any reconnection charges shall also be borne by the petitioner.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)